Loans and borrowings (230,389) (512,025) (236,058) (406,786)
Accounts payable for business acquired (38,689) - (40,529) -
Derivatives (interest rate swap) - 127,022 - 110,648

Net exposure (81,541) (385,003) (128,639) (296,138)

a.3 Sensitivity analysis

The Company, based on information from rating agencies, estimates that in a reasonably possible scenario, the foreign exchange
rate variation against the Real on June 30, 2024, will be a depreciation of 5,83% for the US dollar and depreciation of 9.52% for the
British pound. The Company conducted a historical analysis of the last ten years of its exposure and impacts on the results due to
currency volatility, considering an adverse scenario and a remote scenario compared to the reasonably possible scenario, and
realized a variation of approximately 25% and 50%, respectively. The presentation considered these scenarios both in appreciation
and depreciation, as the percentages in historical scenarios showed both types of fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis for exchange rate risk

 Net effect - Profit or loss

Remote scenario

(depreciation)
Adverse scenario

(depreciation) Reasonably possible scenario
Adverse scenario

(appreciation)
Remote scenario

(appreciation)
 -50% -25% US$ -5.83% / £ -9.52% 25% 50%
June 30, 2024
US$ 14,086 7,043 1,642 (7,043) (14,086)
£ (24,966) (12,483) (4,752) 12,483 24,966

 Net effect - Profit or loss

 -50% -25% US$ 4% / £ 2% 25% 50%
December 31, 2023
US$ (20,586) (10,293) 823 10,293 20,586
£ (31,879) (15,940) 2,550 15,940 31,879

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The Company, based on information from rating agencies, estimates that in a reasonably possible scenario, the interest rates could
decrease by up to 82 basis points for CDI and by up to 50 basis points for SOFR on June 30, 2024. The Company conducted a
historical analysis of the last 10 years of its exposure and impacts on the results due to the interest rate changes, considering an

adverse scenario compared to the reasonably possible scenario, and estimated a variation by 294 basis points for CDI and by 50
basis points for SOFR (the same basis point of possible scenario). The Company also considered a remote scenario compared to
the reasonably possible scenario and estimated a variation by 597 basis points for CDI. The presentation considered these scenarios
both in increase and decrease, as the percentages in historical scenarios showed both types of fluctuations. The Company considers
it unfeasible to contemplate the remote scenario for SOFR, given the brief adoption in the market (beginning in June 2023).

   39

CI&T Inc.
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements

June 30, 2024

 Net effect - Profit or loss

Remote scenario

(decrease)
Adverse scenario

(decrease)
Reasonably possible

scenario
Adverse scenario

(increase)
Remote scenario

(increase)

 CDI -597 bp
CDI -294 bp / SOFR

-50 bp
CDI -82 bp / SOFR -50

bp CDI 294 bp / SOFR 50 bp CDI 597 bp
June 30, 2024
Variable-rate instruments CDI 4,868 2,397 669 (2,397) (4,868)
Variable-rate instruments SOFR - 2,560 2,560 (2,560) -
Interest rate swaps SOFR - (635) (635) 635 -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 4,868 4,322 2,594 (4,322) (4,868)

 Net effect - Profit or loss

 CDI -565 bp
CDI -291 bp / SOFR

-60 bp CDI 154 bp / SOFR 60 bp CDI 291 bp / SOFR 60 bp CDI 565 bp
December 31, 2023
Variable-rate instruments CDI 7,268 3,743 (1,981) (3,743) (7,268)
Variable-rate instruments SOFR - 2,441 (2,441) (2,441) -
Interest rate swaps SOFR - (664) 664 664 -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 7,268 5,520 (3,758) (5,520) (7,268)

b. Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will not comply with its contractual obligations, causing the Group to incur financial
losses. Credit risk is the risk of a counterparty in a business transaction not complying with an obligation provided by a financial
instrument or an agreement with a client, which would cause financial loss. To mitigate these risks, the Group analyzes the financial
and equity condition of its counterparties, as well as the definition of credit limits and permanent monitoring of outstanding positions.

The Group applies the simplified standard approach to commercial financial assets, where the provision for losses is analyzed over

[…]

22 Correction of errors
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements present the restated comparative information for the three
months and six months periods ended June 30, 2023, to correct the following errors:

   42

CI&T Inc.
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements

June 30, 2024

(i) failure to recognize deferred tax liabilities related to the amortization of tax-deductible goodwill; and

(ii) the amortization of the identifiable intangible assets arising from business combination was erroneously determined to be
nondeductible in the income tax calculation.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the three months and six months
ended June 30, 2023.

The following tables summarize the impacts on the Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the
three months and six months ended June 30, 2023:

 Six months ended June 30, 2023 Three months ended June 30, 2023

Unaudited condensed consolidated interim
statements of profit or loss

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
As previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated

Profit before income tax 123,243 - 123,243 59,137 - 59,137
Current (ii) (18,668) 2,758 (15,910) (3,888) 1,379 (2,509)
Deferred (i) (4,353) (20,377) (24,730) (7,410) (10,250) (17,660)
Total income tax expense (23,021) (17,619) (40,640) (11,298) (8,871) (20,169)
Net profit for the period 100,222 (17,619) 82,603 47,839 (8,871) 38,968
Earnings per share – basic (in R$) 0.75 (0.13) 0.62 0.36 (0.07) 0.29
Earnings per share – diluted (in R$) 0.73 (0.13) 0.60 0.35 (0.07) 0.28

 Six months ended June 30, 2023 Three months ended June 30, 2023
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements
of other comprehensive income

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period (i)/(ii) 61,917 (17,619) 44,298 18,901 (8,871) 10,030

 June 30, 2023
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in
equity As previously reported Adjustments As restated
Retained earnings (opening balance) 251,873 (30,206) 221,667
Net profit for the period (i)/(ii) 100,222 (17,619) 82,603
Balance as of June 30, 2023 1,396,784 (47,825) 1,348,959

 June 30, 2023
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim statements of cash flows As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Net profit for the period 100,222 (17,619) 82,603
Adjustments for:

Income tax (i)/(ii) 23,021 17,619 40,640
Other lines not affected by the error 100,353 - 100,353

Changes in operating assets and liabilities: (105,961) - (105,961)

Cash generated from operating activities 117,635 - 117,635

   43

CI&T Inc.
Unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements

June 30, 2024

23 Subsequent events
On July 16, 2024, the Company signed an Advance on Foreign Exchange Contract (“ACC”) with an interest rate of 6.31% per year
and a maturity date in July 2025. The agreed debt is R$ 54,390 (US$ 10 million) as of the transaction date.

On July 17, 2024, the Board of Directors approved the formation of the new operating subsidiaries in the Philippines and Singapore
with the aim to expand Delivery Centre and CI&T's growth in the region.

   44

SIGNATURES